PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
European Sports Merchandising B.V.	09/27/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Swingball Limited	
Street Address:	Trident Chambers	
Internal Address:	PO Box 146, Road Town	
City:	Tortola	
State/Country:	BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6328665	
Patent Number:	6565459	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5132412324

Email: jwalker@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Kurt L. Grossman, Esq.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower

Address Line 2: Wood, Herron & Evans, LLP Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	REGR-09
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kurt L. Grossman

Total Attachments: 5

source=MT8588.WO01 US Pat 6328665 and US Pat 6565459#page1.tif source=MT8588.WO01 US Pat 6328665 and US Pat 6565459#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0588

500770718

58 00 08\$ di

source=MT8588.WO01 US Pat 6328665 and US Pat 6565459#page3.tif source=MT8588.WO01 US Pat 6328665 and US Pat 6565459#page4.tif source=MT8588.WO01 US Pat 6328665 and US Pat 6565459#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0589



DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is hereby made on this the 27 day of SEPTEMBER 2007,

Between:

European Sports Merchandising B.V.

a company organized under the laws of The Netherlands, of Strawinskylaan 259, 1077XX Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNOR")

of the One Part

and

Swingball Limited (Company No. 1413593)

whose registered office is at Trident Chambers, P O Box 146, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands (hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNEE")

of the Other Part

WHEREAS

(A) The **ASSIGNOR** is the registered owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to **both**

UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 6,328,665 B1

issued 11th December 2001, pursuant to

US Patent Application No. 09/489,825 filed January 24th, 2000

and

UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 6,565,459 B2

issued *May 20, 2003, wherein it is specifically stated,

in Clause 1 of its Specification, that:

"This specification is a continuation of co-pending application Serial No. 09/489,825, filed on Jan. 24, 2000, the entire contents of which are hereby

incorporated by reference",

both titled:

"TWO STAGE ATTACHMENT MEANS FOR LID AND BASE CONTAINER OF STANDS

FOR TETHERBALL GAMES";

(B) The parties hereto have agreed that the **ASSIGNOR's** right, title and interest as aforesaid should now be assigned, sold and transferred in favour of the **ASSIGNEE**, for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH THAT:-

1. For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) now paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged and other good and valuable consideration, the ASSIGNOR as beneficial owner of the said invention and the two Patents, HEREBY sells, assigns, makes over and transfers unto and in favour of the ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the Patents aforesaid;

Page 2 / ...

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0590

- 2. **SAID INVENTION AND PATENTS** to be held and enjoyed by the **ASSIGNEE** for its own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the **ASSIGNOR**, had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 3. The **ASSIGNEE** by virtue of its signature hereto, **HEREBY** confirms that it shall be responsible for all costs and charges relative to such assignment and the registration in respect of each of the said patents at the United States Patent and Trademark Offices in due course.

Signed on behalf of both parties in accordance with their statutes:

21 day of SEPTEMBER 2007.	Y THE ASSIGNOR at AMSTERDAM, on the
\(\times\) \(\times\) \(\times\) \(\times\)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
For an	nd on betail of European Sports Merchandising B.V.
✓ herein	represented by <u>elly de Bret</u> Full Name of Director)
	/ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	(the ASSIGNOR)
	she/he being duly authorized hereto under and virtue of a
	Power of Attorney of the Company, Annexure "A" hereto.
SO SIGNED AND EXECUTED BY	Y THE ASSIGNOR BEFORE ME,
	SEE ATTACHED

	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Full Name :
	Tun Tunio
	Address:
	Date :
THUS DONE AND EXECUTED BY	THE ASSIGNEE AT ON THIS THE
	007, THE ASSIGNEE BY THE SIGNATURE OF ITS
	IALLY ACKNOWLEDGING THIS ASSIGNMENT AND
ACCEPTING THE FULL BENEFI	
ACCEL THIS THE FOLE BEINDLE	io do Colvi Eldado di Givili.
	For and on behalf of
	Swingball Limited (Company No. 1413593)
	the ASSIGNEE, herein represented by
	(T. 112)
	(Full Name of Director)
	who warrants that she/he is duly authorized
	hereto under and by virtue of a Power of
	Attorney of the Company, Annexure "B" hereto.

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0591

FAASEN & PARTNERS



Seen by me, Leontien Ilona Manenschijn, Candidate Civil Law Notary (*Kandidaat-notaris*), as deputy of Michel Dick van Waateringe, Civil Law Notary (*Notaris*) in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, for the legalization of the signature placed on the attached deed of assignment, dated 27 September 2007, of:

Mrs. Jelly de Boer, born in Haarlemmermeer, the Netherlands, on 17 December 1963.

Today's search of the records of the Trade Register of the Chamber of Commerce in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, revealed that:

- Mrs. De Boer, aforementioned, is registered with the Chamber of Commerce in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, as Managing Director of European Sports Merchandising B.V., a private company with limited liability, with its registered office and its place of business at Strawinskylaan 259, 1077 XX Amsterdam, the Netherlands, hereinafter referred to as: the "Company";
- Mrs. De Boer, aforementioned, acting in such capacity, is solely legally entitled to represent the Company.

Signed in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, on 27 September 2007

L.I. Manenschijn

Candidate Civil Law Notary



REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0592

Annexure "A"

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

We, the undersigned

EUROPEAN SPORTS MERCHANDISING B.V.

a company organized under the laws of The Netherlands, of Strawinskylaan 259, 1077XX Amsterdam, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "ESM")

HEREBY nominate, constitute and appoint

in her / his capacity as a Director of ESM,

as our duly authorized attorney and agent, to act for us herein and for and on our behalf, as the beneficial and registered owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to both:

UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 6,328,665 B1 titled: TWO STAGE ATTACHMENT MEANS FOR LID AND BASE CONTAINER OF STANDS

FOR TETHERBALL GAMES issued 11th December 2001, (pursuant to US Patent Application No. 09/489,825 filed January 24th, 2000)

and

UNITED STATES PATENT NO. 6,565,459 B2 titled: TWO STAGE ATTACHMENT MEANS FOR LID AND BASE CONTAINER OF STANDS

FOR TETHERBALL GAMES issued *May 20, 2003,

wherein it is specifically stated, in Clause 1 of its Specification, that: "This specification is a continuation of co-pending application Serial No. 09/489,825, filed on Jan. 24, 2000, the entire contents of which are hereby incorporated by reference",

to sign and complete, as ASSIGNOR, the formal Deed of Assignment (to which this Special Power of Attorney is attached as Annexure "A") of our right, title and interest as aforesaid, to:

SWINGBALL LIMITED (COMPANY NO. 1413593),

whose registered office is situate at Trident Chambers, P O Box 146, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands.

WE FURTHER authorize our said Director, as we hereby do, to sign, for and on our behalf, as ASSIGNOR, any amendments, variations, modifications, or the like, which may be required or necessary, as well as any ancillary documentation, to effect formal registration of the said Deed of Assignment in due course into the name of the ASSIGNEE at the relevant Patent or Trade Mark Office. It is to be noted in such regard however, that all the cost and expenses relative to such registration shall be for the account of the ASSIGNEE.

Page 2 /

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0593 WE FURTHER UNDERTAKE in due course to formally adopt, ratify and confirm any action which our said director may take, or might have taken, in such regard, including all and any documents, including the formal Deed of Assignment, which she / he may have signed, for and on our behalf, pursuant to the grant to her / him of this Special Power of Attorney.

THUS DONE and SIGNED at AMSTERDAM, on this the 27 day of SEPTEMBER 2007

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE UNDERSIGNED WITNESSES:-

Specimen signature of Director authorized to sign formal Deed of Assignment referred to above.

AS WITNESSES

× 1.

× 2.

Director:

× Full Name Velly de Boer

For and on behalf of EUROPEAN SPORTS
MERCHANDISING B.V., who warrants by my signature hereto, that I am authorized to sign this Special Power of Attorney.

PATENT REEL: 022191 FRAME: 0594

RECORDED: 02/03/2009